

No. 22-1071

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WASHINGTON ALLIANCE  
OF TECHNOLOGY WORKERS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
RICHARD P. HUTCHISON  
LANDMARK LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
3100 Broadway  
Suite 1210  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
816-931-5559

MICHAEL J. O'NEILL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW C. FORYS  
LANDMARK LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
19415 Deerfield Ave.  
Suite 312  
Leesburg, VA 20176  
703-554-6100  
mike@landmarklegal.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

June 5, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The text and structure of the INA does not support the lower court’s interpretation of DHS’s authority to operate the OPT Program.....	3
B. The lower court created an untenable split in how courts interpret administrative authority to regulate individuals who seek to temporarily stay in the United States under nonimmigrant visas .....	8
C. The OPT Program circumvents the limits Congress has placed on the number of nonresident alien workers.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Akbarin v. Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 669 F.2d 839 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	11
<i>Anwo v. Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 607 F.2d 435 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	8-10
<i>Birdsong v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Braz Quality Stones, Inc. v. Chertoff</i> , 531 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	7
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978).....	8-10
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	14
<i>Gazeli v. Session</i> , 856 F.3d 1101 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>Graham v. Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 998 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>Khano v Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 999 F.2d 1203 (7th Cir. 1993).....	9, 10
<i>Lok v. Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 681 F.2d 107 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	11
<i>Mashi v Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 585 F.2d 1309 (5th Cir. 1978).....	13, 16
<i>Mortazavi v. Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 719 F.2d 86 (4th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Miller v. Christopher</i> , 96 F.3d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	2, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Olaniyan v. Dist. Dir., Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 796 F.2d 373 (10th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Rogers v. Larson</i> , 563 F.2d 617 (3d Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 2023 U.S. LEXIS 2202 (2023) .....	7
<i>Shoja v. Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 679 F.2d 447 (5th Cir. 1982).....	9, 10
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982) .....	8
<i>Touray v. United States AG</i> , 546 F. App'x 907 (11th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Igbatayo</i> , 764 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	9
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	14
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	2, 14
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
The Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952 .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)(i) .....	4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1184(a)(1) .....	5-7
8 U.S.C. § 1184(g).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)(1)(A)(vii) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(9) .....	10
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10).....	4
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10)(ii)(C) .....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10)(ii)(E) .....	4
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(5)(vi) .....	4
MISCELLANEOUS:	
David J. Bier, <i>The Facts about Optional Practical Training (OPT) for Foreign Students</i> , Cato Inst., May 20, 2020, available at <a href="https://www.cato.org/blog/facts-about-optional-practical-training-opt-foreign-students">https://www.cato.org/blog/facts-about-optional-practical-training-opt-foreign-students</a> (May 16, 2023).....	15
